

No. 17-68

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE LEE NORMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

JORDAN E. PRATT
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....8
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with this
Court’s Precedent.9
II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with
Lower Court Cases..... 12
III. The Question Presented Does Not Otherwise
Warrant this Court’s Review..... 19
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....21
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	15, 16
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007).....	15
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774 (Mass. 2012).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	28
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Hightower v. Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Houston v. New Orleans</i> , 675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 20

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 18
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	7, 15, 23
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	17, 18, 23
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	18, 20
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	12
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988)	16, 17
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	7, 13, 14, 24
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)	14
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	16, 17
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	13, 14, 22
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 833 (D.C. 2010)	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 20
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18, 26, 28

Statutes

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/10	19
Fla. Stat. § 776.012	22
Fla. Stat. § 776.013	22
Fla. Stat. § 776.032	22
Fla. Stat. § 790.01	1
Fla. Stat. § 790.015	1
Fla. Stat. § 790.053	1, 2, 3
Fla. Stat. § 790.06	1, 2, 19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 790.25	1, 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215	19

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of Alabama and 25 Other States as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Peruta v. California</i> , No. 16-894 (Feb. 16, 2017)	20
---	----

C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)	22
Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, " <i>Shall Issue</i> ": <i>The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679 (1995)	2, 16, 19, 24
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	25, 28
Joseph Blocher, <i>Categoricalism and Balancing in First and Second Amendment Analysis</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 375 (2009)	28
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalism and Constitutional Construction</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 453 (2013)	23
Massad Ayoob, <i>Five Real-Life Cases that Show the Complexities of Open Carry, Personal Defense World</i> , Jan. 24, 2017	29
Massad Ayoob, <i>Open Carry Part II: The Case Against, Guns Magazine</i>	29
Note, Jonathan Meltzer, <i>Open Carry for All: Heller and Our Nineteenth-Century Second Amendment</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014)	23
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Interpretation and Construction</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 65 (2011)	23
